
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 13 March 2018

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

7 March 2018 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held as a correct 
record.
(Pages 5 - 8)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD -'DELIVERING THE VISION': THE 
JOINT AREA PLAN 

To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Youth, Libraries and Leisure Services and County Councillor Stephen 
Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services. 
(Pages 9 - 188)

Public Document Pack



5. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN: QUARTERLY UPDATE 

To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for 
Children’s Services, Youth, Libraries and Leisure Services. 
(Pages 189 - 200)

6. SCHOOLS POLICY - PLANS FOR POWYS SCHOOLS AND FORWARD 
TRANSFORMATION WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Education.
(To Follow)

7. JOINT ICT STRATEGY 

To consider a report by County Councillor James Evans, Portfolio Holder for HR ICT 
and Communications.  
(Pages 201 - 260)

8. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST JANUARY 2018 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 261 - 270)

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 31ST JANUARY 
2018 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 271 - 278)

10. CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive such correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

11. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.
(Pages 279 - 280)

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.
(Pages 281 - 292)



13. EXEMPT ITEMS 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category  3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test 
(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.

14. RESIDENTIAL / NURSING CARE HOME, AND SUPPORTED TENANCY 
FEE REVIEW 

To consider a report by County Councillor Stephen Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Services. 
(Pages 293 - 366)

15. NORTH OFFICE REVIEW 

To consider a report by County Councillor Phyl Davies, Portfolio Holder for Property 
and Waste.
(Pages 367 - 416)



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 20 February 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 

2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, L Fitzpatrick, S M Hayes, 
R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillor J Williams 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor James Evans. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 
January 
[...]
e distribution of funds fairer. The Leader asked for regular updates 
to the Cabinet before it considered the final proposals in January 2019. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet note the contents of 
the report and the timetable that will 
ensure delivery of a revised funding 
formula in 2018 for implementation 
for the 2019-20 financial year.

To ensure a new formula is on 
place for 2019/20 budgets.

To have an agreed and funded 
minimum curriculum provision in 
each of the three sectors,

6. INCREASE IN CHARGES FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 

Cabinet was asked to consider a proposal that any decision to increase the 
maximum weekly charge for Community Based Social Care Services, in line with 
the maximum charge set by the Welsh Government each financial year, will be at 
the discretion of the Cabinet Members with responsibility for Adult Social Care 
and Finance, in consultation with the Director of Social Services rather than be 
reported to Cabinet. This would be undertaken by provision of a Portfolio 
Holder’s Decision Report.   

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That the Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for Adult Social Care 
and Finance, in consultation with the 
Director of Social Services are given 
the discretion to set the maximum 
charge up to the maximum charge for 
Community Based Services as set by 
Welsh Government each financial 
year.   

Income of the Council is 
optimised

7. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 

Page 6



Cabinet 20 February 2018 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the Scrutiny work programme was being 
adversely affected by items being changed in the Cabinet work programme at 
short notice and he asked for scrutiny officers to be advised of any changes in 
good time. 

10. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information under category 3 of The Local Authorities 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

11. SALE OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT SITES AT OAK VIEW, SARN AND FIR 
HOUSE, CHURCHSTOKE 

Cabinet considered proposals to market County Farm Estate land at Oak View, 
Sarn and Fir House, Churchstoke for housing development. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The Farms Estate markets its 

development sites at Churchstoke 
and Sarn.

2. Delegated authority is given to the 
Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Waste) to agree the 
sale of the site at Sarn on receipt 
of any offer in the region of the 
sum set out in paragraph 1.10 of 
the report.

3. Delegated authority is given to the 
Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Waste) to agree the 
sale of the site at Churchstoke on 
receipt of any offer in the region 
of the sum set out in paragraph 

To ensure that the development 
opportunity is properly marketed 
to reach the maximum number of 
potential developers.

To allow the sale of an asset at 
the enhanced market value to 
enable housing development.

To allow the sale of an asset at 
the enhanced market value to 
enable housing development

Page 7



Cabinet 20 February 2018 

1.11 of the report. 

12. URGENT ITEMS 

The Leader agreed to allow discussion of the following items to ensure Cabinet 
members were kept informed. 

Bupa Contract for Residential Homes  
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and the Solicitor to the Council provided 
an update. 

Strategic Overview Board 
Officers were reviewing the Strategic Overview Board to ensure it was best 
placed to provide the effective challenge required to move the Council forward. 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 8



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
Mar
[...]
ve oversight of the strategic priorities.

14 Corporate Communications

14,1 The Communication team receives resources from the Intermediate Cared Fund 
(ICF) to support and promote the work of the Regional Partnership Board.  It has 
been involved throughout the development of Phase 1 and 2 of the Health and Care 
Strategy.  

15 Statutory Officers 

15.1 The Head of Financial Services (Acting Section 151 Officer) notes the comments of 
the Finance Business Partner.

15.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I note 
the legal comment and have nothing to add to  the report”.

16 Members’ Interests

16.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation 
to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the 
meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To approve the Joint Area Plan  To meet the statutory requirements 

Page 15



outlined in Part 14a of the Social 
Services and Well-being Act in 
respect of Joint Area Plans.

 To support the partnership 
approach to developing 
sustainable health and well-being 
services in Powys.

 To align with the Parliamentary 
Review on Health and Care.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Dylan Owen
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st April 2018  2018

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Dominique Jones 01597 826603 Dominique.jones@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report: 

 Appendix 1 Health and Care Strategy (Phase 1)

 Appendix 2 Delivering the Vision - Joint Area Plan

 Appendix 3 The Parliamentary Review on Health and Care
 

Page 16



(Summary Version 2, June 2017)

to 2027 and beyond...

A Leader in
Integrated Rural
Health and Care

The Health 
and Care 
Strategy 
for Powys

A vision 
to 2027 and 

beyond

P
age 17



2

This document provides a su
[...]
ater capacity and 
stability, enabling us to reduce caseloads significantly.  However, it is not a sustainable service for 
meeting the longer-term needs of children and families.  There are pressure points in certain 
teams such as Newtown and Welshpool where a number of staff are leaving and there are high 
levels of sickness absence.  Plans are in place to strengthen these teams with additional agency 
social workers.  Over the past three months, the emphasis in respect of practice and performance 
has been on ensuring that children and families are visited and assessments completed in a timely 
manner.  We are developing a dashboard of indicators for each team, to help them focus on and 
monitor their own performance in respect of assessments, visits to children, care planning and 
reviews and staff supervision.

4. Child Practice Reviews

In this quarter, there have been two new referrals to Cysur for the Board to consider whether or not 
to conduct a Child Practice Review.  There has been a learning event held in respect of Child A, 
who is the subject of an extended Child Practice Review.  As a consequence, specific learning 
requirements have been embedded within the Children’s Services Improvement Plan.  The 
Regional Board has commissioned support to write and develop a regional protocol to complement 
the new CPR guidance.

5. Quality Assurance

A Quality Assurance Framework has been agreed in November 2017 and this will be implemented 
across children’s services from December.  Training will be provided for the staff to ensure they 

Page 192



Page 5 of 12

are familiar with the document.  During Quarter 3, a number of case file audits were undertaken by 
an external auditor.  The findings from these audits were disseminated to encourage learning and 
improvements in practice and service delivery. We will re-audit cases in Quarter 4.

6. Policies & Procedures Sub Group Update

A regional threshold and eligibility document was launched across the region
[...]
 Wales and funded from the regional VAWDASV grant.  
There will be no funding available from this source for individual local authorities. Without 
such funding and with the loss of grant funding from the region, the Commissioning 
Manager post for VAWDASV in Powys is at risk.  This has been included as part of the bid 

Page 198



Page 11 of 12

for additional resources required to implement the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
and included in the Finance Resources Model (FRM).

 18.3  Corporate Property (if appropriate)

 18.4 HR - HR are fully involved in the workforce stream of the improvement plan and are working with 
the service to meet its actions in respect of the workforce. HR and the Culture and Leadership 
Service are working with the senior leadership team in Children’s services to redesign the service 
and stabilise the workforce.

 18.5  ICT (if appropriate) 
 

19. Scrutiny 
Has this report been scrutinised? Yes / No?

If Yes what version or date of report has been scrutinised?
Please insert the comments. 
What changes have been made since the date of Scrutiny and explain why Scrutiny 
recommendations have been accepted or rejected? 

20. Statutory Officers 

20.1 The Head of Financial Services (Acting Section 151 Officer) notes the comments of the 
Finance Business Partner.

20.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I note the legal 
comment and have nothing to add to the report”.

21. Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to this 
report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting and 
complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That Cabinet accepts the 
safeguarding update in line with its 
safeguarding responsibilities.

Safeguarding is everyone’s business 
and this report provides assurance to 
Cabinet of work that is underway both 
locally and regionall
[...]
ructure and to support new developments is key. The 
projects within the strategy are funded through a mix of revenue and Capital 
funding. Further costings need to be developed for life of the strategy and 
included in the medium and longer term financial plans of the Authority to 
ensure appropriate levels of funding are secured.

8.3 Corporate Property- N/A

8.4 HR (if appropriate) - N/A

8.5  ICT (if appropriate) - N/A

9. Scrutiny 

This report has not been scrutinised.

10. Statutory Officers 

Page 204



(The views of both the Strategic Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) and the 
Monitoring Officer must be set out below)

10.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: “I 
note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report”.

10.2 The Head of Financial Services (Acting Section 151 Officer) notes the 
comments of the Finance Business Partner.  

11. Members’ Interests
 
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at 
the start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

The Joint ICT Strategy in Appendix 1 to 
the report is approved

Approval of the Joint ICT Strategy will 
enable both Powys County Council and 
Powys Teaching Health board to continue 
to effectively plan, deliver and sustain ICT 
systems, services and projects across 
both organisations.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Yes Within Budget: Partial

Relevant Local Member(s): N/A

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Andrew Durant
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact Officer: Ellen Sullivan
Tel:  01597 826005
Email: ellen.sullivan@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 5

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



1 PB

Powys Joint ICT Strategy 
2018 - 2020

 

 

P
age 207



2 PB

P
age 208



3 PB


[...]
areas 
in monitoring financial performance against budgets. 

22 Scrutiny

Has this report been scrutinised? Yes / No

23    Statutory Officers 

 The Head of Financial Services (Acting Section 151 Officer) has provided the following 
comment:

As with previous reports to Cabinet the position is a prudent reflection of the projected 
2017/18 revenue budget outturn.  The projections will only be adjusted when there is 
confidence and evidence that savings have been delivered.

The improved financial position helps to reduce the call on reserves, the budget will 
be balanced by the use of MRP and capitalisation, if necessary. 

The increasing demand within Children Services and the implementation of the 
improvement plan continues to be the main financial challenge for the Authority.  It is 
essential that the costings developed to support the plan are robust in order to provide 
the appropriate level of financial resource and governance.

The overall schools’ balance position remains a risk that needs to be addressed and 
will require concerted effort to ensure it is managed effectively. 

The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

24    Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation 
to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the 
meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Page 266



        

7

Recommendation: Reason for 
Recommendation:

a. The contents of this report are noted by 
Cabinet; and 

b. Cabinet supports appropriate action by 
services to curtail or reduce the reported 
forecasted service deficits.

To monitor the council’s 
financial performance and 
ensure that spending remains 
within approved limits and that 
the 3% minimum general fund 
reserve is maintained.

Relevant Policy (ies): Financial Regulations

Within policy: Yes Within Budget: n/a

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Th
[...]
quality-united-kingdom-2016-9789264239487-en.htm
	20 Auditor General for Wales, Implementation of the NHS Finances (Wales) Act 2014. July 2017 
	21 Deloitte.  Welsh Government – Financial Governance Reviews Masterclass.  August 2017
	22 Commission on Public Service Governance and Delivery Report, January 2014
	23 http://www.york.ac.uk/che/research/equity/monitoring/
	24 http://www.wales.nhs.uk/nhswalesaboutus/thecoreprinciplesofnhswales
	25 https://www.good-governance.org.uk/services/good-governance-handbook-2/
	26 Academi Wales.  The Good Governance Guide for NHS Wales Boards: Pocket Guide 2017, IFAC & CIPFA, 2014
	27 http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11226/cr-ld11226-e.pdf
	28 https://www.good-governance.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Good-Governance-Matrix.pdf
	29 https://www.good-governance.org.uk/services/the-new-integrated-governance-handbook-2016/
	30 https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/default/files/field/field_publication_file/staff-engagement-feb-2015.pdf
	31 http://www.wales.nhs.uk/nwis/news/39614
	32 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/550866/Wachter_Review_Accessible.pdf
	33 https://www.gov.uk/service-manual/service-standard
	34 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/499229/Operational_productivity_A.pdf






	5 Safeguarding Children: Quarterly Update
	7 Joint ICT Strategy
	ICT Strategy Appendix 1

	8 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31st January 2018
	9 Capital Programme Update for the period to 31st January 2018
	11 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	12 Forward Work Programme
	14 Residential / Nursing Care Home, and Supported Tenancy Fee Review
	Appendix 1 Confidential  Cabinet Report_ Residential and Nursing Care Home Fee Review Options Appraisal
	Fee review methodology Impact Assessment
	Scrutiny Comments Fee setting in residential establishments

	15 North Office Review
	Cabinet Report - North Office Review - Appendix 1 - North Office Revie

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 13 March 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, J Evans, L Fitzpatrick, 
S M Hayes, R Powell and M Weale

In attendance: County Councillor D Jones 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Jonathan 
Wilkinson.

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 20th 
February 2018 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor James Evans declared a prejudicial interest in item 6 Schools 
Policy having spoken on it at a governors meeting. 

4. REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD -'DELIVERING THE VISION': THE 
JOINT AREA PLAN 

Cabinet considered the Joint Area Plan to prioritise the integration of health and 
care services over the next five years. It was a statutory requirement of the 
Social Services and Well-being Act to publish a plan by 1 April 2018 approved by 
both the Council and the Health Board. The plan would focus on delivering the 
Health and Care Strategy approved in March 2017 and would take forward joint 
working with the Health Board. 

The Leader advised that the Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for Health 
and Social Services, Vaughan Gething AM and Minister for Children and Social 
Care, Huw Irranca-Davies AM   to discuss the parliamentary review of health and 
social care in Wales.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the Joint Area Plan.  To meet the statutory 

requirements outlined in Part 14a 
of the Social Services and Well-
being Act in respect of Joint 
Area Plans.

 To support the partnership 



Cabinet 13 March 2018 

approach to developing 
sustainable health and well-
being services in Powys.

 To align with the Parliamentary 
Review on Health and Care.

5. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN: QUARTERLY UPDATE 

In presenting the safeguarding report the Portfolio Holder stressed that the 
period it covered was October to December 2017 and that it was not the current 
position of the service which continued to show signs of improvement.  The 
actions taken following the CSSIW inspection making Children’s Services a 
corporate priority with the support of the Improvement Board, Welsh Government 
and the Inspectorate had helped stabilise the service and now the focus needed 
to be on improvement. A follow up inspection in December had highlighted 
concerns about operational practice which were being addressed in the latest 
iteration of the Improvement Plan. 

The Portfolio Holder gave the latest staffing figures for the service: there were 
360 posts, of which 53% were permanent, 25% fixed term and the rest casual or 
agency staff. 43 agency staff had been brought in following the inspection report 
and the aim was now to reduce the number of agency staff and recruit full time 
staff and continue to stabilise the service. She noted that sickness levels which 
had been high during the period covered in the report had fallen considerably 
with only 15 staff taking sick leave in February. 

The Portfolio Holder, Interim Director of Social Services and Interim Head of 
Children’s Services acknowledged that there was a considerable amount of work 
still to be done in areas such as the supervision of frontline staff. Roadshows 
were being held with staff dashboard of indicators was being developed for each 
team, to help them focus on and monitor their own performance in respect of 
assessments, visits to children, care planning and reviews and staff supervision. 
The Acting Chief Executive also noted that the appointment of a permanent 
Director of Social Services due to take up post in April would further help to 
stabilise the service.  

RESOLVED Reason for Decision
That Cabinet accepts the 
safeguarding update in line with 
its safeguarding responsibilities.

Safeguarding is everyone’s 
business and this report 
provides assurance to Cabinet of 
work that is underway both 
locally and regionally on 
important safeguarding matters.

6. SCHOOLS POLICY - PLANS FOR POWYS SCHOOLS AND FORWARD 
TRANSFORMATION WORK PROGRAMME 

County Councillor James Evans left the meeting whilst this item was being 
considered having declared a prejudicial interest.



Cabinet 13 March 2018 

Cabinet considered feedback received during the recent consultation on the 
Plans for Powys Schools Policy, and an updated version, renamed the ‘School 
Organisation Policy’, and an associated Delivery Plan which outlined the 
Council’s priorities for the period 2018-2021. The new policy would replace the 
current Schools Organisation Policy 2015, and would become effective from the 
1st April 2018. 

County Councillor David Jones presented the report of the Scrutiny Group which 
had looked at the policy and highlighted three areas of concern: issues raised by 
Wales Audit Office on need to increase the pace and scale of change, post 16 
provision and the reducing number of pupils and courses in the face of 
competition from cross border sixth form colleges, and issues of governance and 
a lack of clarity of where decisions would be taken.

The Portfolio Holder for Education explained that the need to increase the pace 
of change was one of the main reasons for the revised School Organisation 
Policy. She acknowledged the competition from sixth form colleges noting that it 
showed that pupils were prepared to travel to access courses. Pastoral care and 
access to the Welsh baccalaureate compensated for some of the social 
pressures to go to sixth form colleges in larger towns. It was confirmed that all 
decisions would be taken by the Cabinet. 

Members noted that not every pupil wanted to go on to take A Levels and that 
there had to be a range of options open to them as shown by the recent very 
successful careers fair. Members also discussed the review of ALN currently 
being undertaken and the configuration of special schools in the county noting 
the preference of many parents for their children to be educated close to their 
communities.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. To approve the post-consultation 

version of the School Organisation 
Policy.

2. To approve the Delivery Plan for 
2018-20.

To enable the Council to move 
towards a more efficient network 
of schools

County Councillor James Evans returned to the meeting.

7. JOINT ICT STRATEGY 

Cabinet considered the revised Joint ICT strategy.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:

The Joint ICT Strategy in 
Appendix 1 to the report is 

Approval of the Joint ICT Strategy 
will enable both Powys County 



Cabinet 13 March 2018 

approved. Council and Powys Teaching Health 
board to continue to effectively 
plan, deliver and sustain ICT 
systems, services and projects 
across both organisations.

8. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST JANUARY 2018 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the budget outturn report for the 
period ended 31 January 2018. He noted that whilst an additional £602k of 
savings had been achieved during the month with Highways, Transport and 
Recycling saving £336k and Adult Social Care £266k, all other Service’s 
unachieved savings remain the same leaving £3.981m yet to be attained. 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted by Cabinet.
2. That Cabinet supports 

appropriate action by services 
to curtail or reduce the 
reported forecasted service 
deficits.

To monitor the Council’s financial 
performance and ensure spending 
remains within approved limits and 
that the 3% minimum general fund 
reserve is maintained.

 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 31ST JANUARY 
2018 

Cabinet received the capital programme update for the period ended 31st 
January 2018 and noted that the capital virements referred to in the report had 
been approved by Council the previous week. The Portfolio Holder for Finance 
drew Cabinet’s attention to additional grants received from Welsh Government 
for investment in Highways and Brecon cultural hub and advised that Welsh 
Government were likely to extend the directive allowing authorities to use capital 
receipts to finance the revenue costs of transformation. 

RESOLVED Reason for decision
That the contents of the  report 
are noted.

To outline the capital position as at 
31st January 2018.

10. CORRESPONDENCE 

The Leader advised that a poppy making workshop would be held at County Hall 
on 4 April to make a curtain of poppies to commemorate those who had died in 
the First World War and she invited all members to participate. 



Cabinet 13 March 2018 

11. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet received details of delegated decisions taken since the last meeting.

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. The Portfolio Holder for 
Education asked for the report on Banw and Llanerfyl primary schools to be 
included. Cabinet was advised that a visit to both schools had been arranged for 
the afternoon of 19 March.

13. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information under category 3 of The Local Authorities 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

14. RESIDENTIAL / NURSING CARE HOME, AND SUPPORTED TENANCY 
FEE REVIEW 

Cabinet considered the fee setting methodology for Residential and Nursing 
Care Homes following a review undertaken by an independent specialist. The 
report set out a series of options which were expanded upon by the Health and 
Social Care Change Manager and the Head of Transformation in a presentation 
to Cabinet.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. Subject to recommendation 

2, Option 5b is approved as 
the new fee setting 
methodology for residential 
and nursing care homes for 
older people from April 1st 
2018. 

2. The Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care in consultation 
with the Interim Director for 
Social Services has delegated 
authority to approve an 
alternative Option as the new 
fee setting methodology for 
independent older peoples 
residential and nursing care, 
if appropriate to do so 
following discussions with 
the care home providers on 

Recommendations have been 
developed following a robust 
review of the Council’s fee setting 
methodology for residential and 
nursing care homes that support 
older people.

The recommended Option will 
enable both continuity of care to 
be maintained for residents, and 
provide an appropriate period for 
care homes to consider the 
outcome of the review, and to 
evaluate their respective business 
models to ensure that care homes 
are able to continue to operate as 
cost effectively as possible.



Cabinet 13 March 2018 

15th March 2018 provided that 
the alternative option is 
affordable within budget. 

3. From April 2018, an uplift is 
applied to the above fee 
rates of Option 5b to take 
account of the national 
living wage increase, CPI 
and mandatory pension 
increases in line with 
proposals within the report.

4. That the interim uplift fees 
level agreed in March 2017 for 
peoples residential and 
nursing care home 
placements is maintained as 
a final uplift for 2017/18. 
Where a provider is able to 
provide evidence of 
exceptional increases in 
costs incurred during 
2017/18, delegated approval 
is given to the Portfolio 
Holder for Adult Social Care, 
in consultation with the Adult 
Social Care Head of 
Transformation and the Head 
of Financial Services to agree 
a further increase as detailed 
within the report provided 
that such increase remains 
within budget.

5. An interim increase of 1.94% 
(CPI Jan 2018) for residential 
care support (including 
residential care, nursing care, 
and supported tenancies) for 
people with a learning 
disability, physical disability, 
or who have mental ill health 
is agreed for 2018/19 whilst 
the Head of transformation 
undertakes a review of 
current fee setting 
methodologies. Any further 
increase in fee rates will be 
subject to a further report to 
Cabinet following completion 
of the fee setting 

The original date for presenting 
the review outcome to providers 
was cancelled due to inclement 
weather. A revised date of March 
15th 2018 has been agreed with 
providers. Subject to the outcome 
of the meeting, delegated authority 
for the Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and the Interim 
Director for Social Services is 
sought to enable an alternative 
option to be implemented if 
appropriate following the 
discussions the care home 
providers. 
The review of care home fee 
setting methodologies undertaken 
identified that a range of different 
business models and cost drivers 
need to be assessed across care 
homes commissioned to support 
people with a learning disability, 
physical disability, or who have 
mental ill health people compared 
to care homes that support older 
people. Further work is therefore 
planned to be undertaken in 
2018/19 to focus on the specific 
cost drivers for care homes and 
other residential forms of support 
commissioned to support people 
with a learning disability, physical 
disability, or who have mental ill 
health people to enable 
appropriate fee setting 
methodologies to be agreed for 
these client groups.



Cabinet 13 March 2018 

methodology review. 

15. NORTH OFFICE REVIEW 

Cabinet considered the review of office accommodation in the north of the 
county. The Solicitor to the Council advised that the report should remain 
confidential until  staff had been informed.  

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. Subject to establishing a cost 

effective alternative front line 
location in Welshpool, Neuadd 
Maldwyn is to be closed at the 
earliest opportunity with the 
majority of back office services 
being transferred to Newtown.

2. That a front line presence is 
retained in Welshpool and 
delegated authority is given to 
the Portfolio Holder for 
Property and Waste in 
consultation with the Head of 
Service for Property, Planning 
and Public Protection, to 
determine from where the front 
line presence (and any residual 
back office services) is 
maintained.

3. Authorisation is given to 
proceed to stage 2 which will 
fully investigate all costs and 
benefits for Newtown options 
to provide a recommendation 
and that the Head of Service for 
Property, Planning and Public 
Protection (in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for 
Property and Waste) has 
delegated authority to 
implement that 
recommendation.

To ensure that the Council has a 
fit for purpose base out of which 
to operate its services in the north 
of the County for the benefit of 
the citizens of Powys.

To enable us to act quickly once 
the best option has been 
identified.

To enable us to act quickly once 
the best option has been 
identified.
 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)


